ting aside the conviction and nullifying the same and of purging such person thereof and such person shall never thereafter be required to disclose the conviction at any time or place other

than in a judicial proceeding thereafter instituted.

The application for such pardon extraordinary and the proceedings thereunder and notice thereof shall be governed by the statutes and the rules of the board in respect to other proceedings before the board and contain such further information as the board may require.

Approved April 15, 1955.

## CHAPTER 449-S. F. No. 1020

An act relating to savings, building and loan associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 51.01, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 51.01, Subdivision 8, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subd. 8. **Direct reduction loan.** "Direct reduction loan" means a loan repayable in consecutive monthly instalments, equal or unequal, beginning not later than 60 days after the date of the advance of the loan, sufficient to retire the debt, interest and principal, within 25 years; provided, that the initial loan contract shall not provide for any subsequent monthly instalment of an amount larger than any previous monthly instalment; and, provided, further, that in the case of construction loans the first payment shall not be later than six months after the date of the first advance. Any such loan is an amortized loan whether interest is computed and adjusted every month or semimonthly.

Approved April 15, 1955.

## CHAPTER 450-S. F. No. 1021

An act relating to apiaries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 19.19, 19.39.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 19.19, is amended to read:

19.19 Licenses. Not later than June 30, each year, every person owning or possessing bees shall file with the state entomologist an application for registration, which shall set forth the exact location of each apiary owned or controlled by him, the number of colonies in each apiary, and such other information as is required by the state entomologist. The application shall be accompanied by the fee required, in accordance with the following schedule:

1 to 20 colonies, minimum fee \$1

All over 20 colonies, five cents per colony, with a maximum fee of \$100. All fees to be based on the May 25th count.

mum fee of \$100. All fees to be based on the May 25th count.

Upon receipt of such application the state entomologist shall issue and deliver to such applicant a certificate of registration showing that the holder thereof is duly registered and has paid the fees required by this section.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 19.39, is amended to read:
- 19.39 Sums collected, use. One-half of all sums collected under the provisions of this chapter shall be used for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this chapter, and one-half to be used by the University of Minnesota for research in bee diseases.

Approved April 15, 1955.

## CHAPTER 451-S. F. No. 1052

An act relating to insurance and amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 67.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 67.30, is amended to read as follows:
- 67.30 Types of insurance authorized. A township mutual fire insurance company shall insure only against loss or damage by fire, lightning, explosion, flood, earthquake, theft, vandalism, collapse of bridges, upset, overturn, collision, riot, riot attending a strike, civil commotion, aircraft, vehicles and smoke to the property authorized to be insured in Minnesota Statutes 1949, sections 67.09 and 62.27, and it shall not issue any policy for a term of more than five years.

Approved April 15, 1955.